

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**GWEN MARIE SPICER,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**DONALD N. SPICER REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

---

**No. SC91117**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County**

**21st Judicial Circuit**

**The Honorable John A. Ross, Judge**

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**RON RIBAUDO**

Mo. Bar. No. 53833

**THE RIBAUDO LAW FIRM**

362 Autumn Creek Dr., Unit J

Valley Park, MO 63088

phone: (636) 485-8252

facsimile: (866) 499-3491

ron@ribaudolaw.com

www.ribaudolaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument	
I. This Court has appellate jurisdiction. ....	1
II. The Circuit Court misapplied or misconstrued the law by setting aside the 2008 judgment, by finding that the parties had entered into a settlement agreement, by finding that the statute of frauds did not bar enforcement of the (alleged) settlement agreement, and by ordering specific performance and execution of a consent judgment. ....	7
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Compliance & Service .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. Cases

<u>American Sur. Co. v. Pauly</u> , 170 U.S. 133, 153 (1898) .....	11
<u>Barton v. Snellson</u> , 735 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987). .....	15
<u>Berger v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 173 S.W.3d 639 (Mo. 2005) .....	4, 9
<u>Besse v. Missouri Pacific R.</u> , 721 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. 1986).....	26
<u>Blechle v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</u> , 28 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	3
<u>Bracey v. Monsanto</u> , 823 S.W.2d 946 (Mo. 1992).....	10
<u>Casper v. Lee</u> , 245 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. 1952) .....	10
<u>Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Moore</u> , 446 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<u>Cope v. Western Surety Co.</u> , 791 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....	1
<u>DeWitt v. Lutes</u> , 581 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. App. S.D. 1979) .....	21
<u>Eaton v. Mallinckrodt</u> , 224 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. 2007).....	2-3, 27
<u>Edmunds v. Sigma Chapter of Alpha Kappa</u> , 87 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. W.D.App.2002).....	10
<u>Embry v. Hargadine, McKittrick Dry Goods</u> , 105 S.W. 777 (Mo. App. 1907) .....	18
<u>Farmer v. Arnold</u> , 371 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. 1963) .....	3
<u>Footwear Unlimited v. Katzenberg</u> , 683 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	22
<u>Gaunter v. Shelton</u> , 860 S.W.2d 843, 844 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	2
<u>Gillenwaters Bldg. v. Lipscomb</u> , 482 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. 1972).....	21
<u>Grissum v. Reesman</u> , 505 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. 1974).....	23
<u>Hair Kraz v. Schuchardt</u> , 131 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	24

<u>Hill v. Boles</u> , 583 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. 1979).....	19
<u>Home Shopping Club v. Roberts Broadcasting</u> , 989 S.W.2d 174 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....	26
<u>In re Estate of Shaw</u> , 256 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. 2008).....	14
<u>In re Coleman</u> , 295 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. 2009) .....	16
<u>In re Marriage of Crow &amp; Gilmore</u> , 103 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. 2003) .....	6
<u>In re Marriage of Miller</u> , 196 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. App. 2006).....	14
<u>In re Marriage of Smith</u> , 721 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986) .....	6
<u>In re Voehl</u> , 783 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990).....	8
<u>In Rep. Trustees Indian Springs v. Greeves</u> , 277 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	11
<u>Jackson v. Shain</u> , 619 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981).....	20
<u>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</u> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. 2009).....	7, 14
<u>Jones v. Linder</u> , 247 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. 1952).....	22
<u>Justus v. Webb</u> , 634 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. App. 1982).....	22
<u>Kenney v. Vansittert</u> , 277 S.W.3d 713 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) .....	4
<u>Komsky v. Union Pacific R.</u> , 293 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	14
<u>Landmark Bank v. First Nat. Bank</u> , 738 S.W.2d 922 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) .....	3
<u>Leeson v. Etchison</u> , 650 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983).....	22-23
<u>Meyers v. Johnson</u> , 182 S.W.3d 278, 280 (Mo. 2006).....	1
<u>Miller v. Harper</u> , 63 Mo. App. 293 (Mo. App. 1895).....	22
<u>Muse v. Woyner</u> , 698 S.W.2d 26 (Mo. App. S.D. 1985) .....	23
<u>N.L.R.B. v. P*I*E Nationwide</u> , 894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990).....	27

<u>Nolan v. Metropolitan St. Ry. Co.</u> , 157 S.W. 637 (Mo. 1913).....	11
<u>Norton v. Friedman</u> , 756 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. 1988) .....	22, 23
<u>Owens v. Hankins</u> , 289 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. 2009).....	22
<u>Peasel v. Dunakey</u> , 279 S.W.3d 543 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) .....	14
<u>Reformed v. Matthews</u> , 234 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. 1950) .....	12
<u>Rosenfeld v. Thoele</u> , 28 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	25
<u>Sappington v. Miller</u> , 821 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. App. 1992).....	17
<u>Schindler v. Pepple</u> , 158 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	13-14
<u>Scott v. Ranch Roy-L</u> , 182 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	22
<u>Skelly Oil v. Ashmore</u> , 365 S.W.2d 582 (Mo. 1963) .....	26
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 63 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. 2001).....	3
<u>St. Louis Union Station Holdings v. Discovery Channel Store</u> ,	
272 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	2-3
<u>State ex rel. Highway Commission v. Morganstein</u> ,	
649 S.W.2d 485 (Mo. App. 1983) .....	1
<u>State ex rel. Myers v. Shinnick</u> , 19 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. 1929).....	25
<u>State ex rel. Pettis County v. Sloan</u> , 643 S.W.2d 618 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	8
<u>State ex rel. Picerno v. Mauer</u> , 920 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	5
<u>State ex rel. Union Elec. v. Public Service Commission</u> , 687 S.W.2d 162	
(Mo. banc 1985).....	12
<u>State ex rel. Webster County v. Hutcherson</u> , 199 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)10	
<u>State ex rel. Wolfner v. Dalton</u> , 955 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. 1997).....	8

<u>Ste. Genevieve County Levee v. Luhr Bros.</u> , 288 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	26
<u>Taylor v. Sturgell</u> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	12
<u>Taylor v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</u> , 854 S.W.2d 390 (Mo. 1993) .....	9
<u>Terminal Warehouses v. Reiners</u> , 371 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. 1963).....	16
<u>Three-O-Three Investments v. Moffitt</u> , 622 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981) .....	17
<u>United States v. Burr</u> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (CC Va. 1807) .....	26
<u>Welborn v. Rigdon</u> , 231 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1950) .....	23, 24

**II. Rules, Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Other Authorities**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 432.010 .....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 442.360 .....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. §512.020 .....	4
Restatement (Second) of Agency §283(a) .....	11
Rule 52.06 .....	8, 10
Rule 75.01 .....	7, 13
Rule 81.05 .....	7, 8, 13
